## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO.50

(By My Johnson, Mr Risident

PASSED March 8 1951

In Effect July 1, 1951 Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 50

(By Mr. Johnston, Mr. President)

[Passed March 8, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article five, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the compensation of the director of the bureau of negro welfare and statistics.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article five, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Salary.—The salary of the director shall be 2 four thousand eight hundred dollars per year and actual 3 necessary traveling expenses, to be paid in the same man-4 ner as other state officers are paid. Enr. S. B. No. 50]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

2

Chairman Senate Committee

Lames W. Loop Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

4 1, 19V-1. -passage. Takes effect mun Macy

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 16 th ROVED The within MARCH

day of.

. 1951. Oku 2

Governor.

2

I WAR MI USE UNICE, US JUSE warming in associ

of West Virginia\_ MAR 16 195 D. PITT O'BRIEN.

SECRETARY OF STRIPT